

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**03-24-2017**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2015AP791-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross Petitioner,

v.

ERNESTO E. LAZO VILLAMIL,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,  
DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING IN PART AND REVERSING IN  
PART A JUDGMENT AND ORDER ENTERED IN THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY,  
THE HONORABLE DONALD J. HASSIN, JR., AND  
MICHAEL J. APRAHAMIAN, PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-  
RESPONDENT-CROSS PETITIONER**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

THOMAS J. BALISTRERI  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1009785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent-Cross Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1523  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
balistreritj@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Wisconsin Stat. § 343.44(1)(b) should be construed as though the word “knowingly” did not appear there, to correct an obvious oversight by the Legislature in failing to delete this word when it revised the statute.....	1
II. Wisconsin Stat. § 343.44(2)(b) should be construed to be directory rather than mandatory, to provide that a circuit court may, but is not required to, consider the enumerated factors in the exercise of its sentencing discretion, just as it may, but is not required to, consider other proper sentencing factors. ....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Cissell</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 205, 378 N.W.2d 691 (1985) .....	5
<i>State v. Collova</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 473, 255 N.W.2d 581 (1977) .....	4
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 2003 WI 9, 259 Wis. 2d 77, 658 N.W.2d 416.....	6
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	7
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2007 WI 81, 302 Wis. 2d 80, 734 N.W.2d 364.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2006 WI App 133, 294 Wis. 2d 780, 720 N.W.2d 459.....	8

	Page
<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 687, 508 N.W.2d 54 (Ct. App. 1993).....	6
<i>State v. Stanfield</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 553, 314 N.W.2d 339 (1982) .....	5
<i>Wisconsin Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___ .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 343.44 .....	4, 5, 8
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(1).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(1)(a) (2009-10).....	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(1)(am) (2009-10).....	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(1)(b) (2009-10).....	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(ag) .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(ar).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(ar)1.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(ag)2. ....	4
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(ar)3.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(b) .....	5, 7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(e), (f), (g), (h) (2009-10) .....	2, 3
Wis. Stat. § 973.017(2).....	7
